

NEVADA

DIVISION

OF FORESTRY

STATE OF NEVADA Department of Conservation & Natural Resources Joe Lombardo, *Governor* James A. Settelmeyer, *Director* Kacey KC, *State Forester/Firewarden*

PUBLIC ADOPTION HEARING AGENDA LCB File No. R140-23

TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2024 at 9:00AM

Richard Bryan Building Bonnie Conference Room (1st Floor) 901 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701

Teleconference Access Information

Click or type the short code below to access the meeting: <u>https://bit.ly/NDFPublicMeeting</u>

Meeting ID: 220 850 231 922 Passcode: P53QAC Or call in (audio only): +1 775-321-6111,,529868659#

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PUBLIC COMMENT

Persons making comment will be asked to begin by stating and spelling their name for the record. All public comments should be as brief and concise as possible so that all who wish to speak may do so (3 minutes for individuals and 5 minutes for group representatives). <u>Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint.</u>

3. REVIEW AND DISCUSSION OF LCB File No. R140-23

A regulation repealing sections of NAC where the State Forester Firewarden no longer has jurisdictional responsibility consistent with Nevada Revised Statute.

4. ADOPTION OF PROPOSED REGULATION LCB File R140-23 (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION)

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

Persons making comment will be asked to begin by stating and spelling their name for the record. All public comments should be as brief and concise as possible so that all who wish to speak may do so (3 minutes for individuals and 5 minutes for group representatives). <u>Comment will not be restricted based on viewpoint.</u>

6. ADJOURNMENT

Note: Items on the agenda may be taken out of the posted order, items may be combined for consideration, and items may be pulled or removed from the agenda.

Protecting and enhancing Nevada's ecosystems and communities through natural resource stewardship and wildfire management

Notice of this meeting was posted in the following locations:

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, 901 S. Stewart St., Carson City, Nevada Nevada State Legislature, 401 S. Carson St., Carson City, Nevada Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Ave, Las Vegas, Nevada Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 N. Stewart St, Carson City, Nevada Southern Region Headquarters, 4747 Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, NV 89108 Western Region Headquarters, 885 Eastlake Blvd., Washoe Valley, NV 89704

Notice of this meeting was also posted to the Division website at <u>https://forestry.nv.gov/happening now</u>, Nevada Public Notice website at <u>https://notice.nv.gov/</u>, and Nevada Legislature Administrative Notices at <u>https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/</u>

We are pleased to provide reasonable accommodation for individuals with disabilities who wish to attend the meeting. If special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested, please notify our office by writing to the Nevada Division of Forestry 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 1001, Carson City, NV 89701; or by calling 775-684-2500 no later than two (2) working days prior to the scheduled meeting. You can also email <u>ndfinfo@forestry.nv.gov</u>.

To obtain support material for the agenda please email <u>ndfinfo@forestry.nv.gov</u>, call 775-684-2500 or write to Nevada Division of Forestry 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 1001, Carson City, NV 89701. Materials will also be posted on NDF Website.